when the claims payments take place. Gjensidige uses extensive data material and recognized statistical methods to reduce
this uncertainty.
RA is calculated for the Company and represents the final probability distribution for the claim‘s provisions. Ultimate risk is
chosen as the accounting balance shows the liabilities as estimated up to final liquidation.

The RA percentile is derived from the probability distribution for reserve risk. To determine RA the Company implemented
own model based on the Solvency II risk margin. The calculation of RA has been adjusted to follow the Gjensidige group
principle of a percentile of 80 per cent and based on ultimate risk.

Discount rates
Insurance contract liabilities are calculated by discounting expected future cash flows with a risk-free interest rate (swap
interest), the illiquidity premium is set equal to zero. The yield curve reflects expected future payments. The discounting
effects are mainly linked to long-tailed products, such as motor traffic insurance, occupational injury insurance and other
personal insurance.

35

Discount rates used when discounting future cash flows are shown in the table below:

1 year 5 year 10 year 20 year 50 year

EIOPA 2,236% 2,142% 2,267% 2,259% 2,698%

Sensitivity analysis of carrying amounts to changes in assumptions:

31.12.2024,
EUR’000

Change in
assumptions

Insurance
contracts
liabilities

Insurance
contracts

assets

Reinsurance
contracts
liabilities

Reinsurance
contracts

assets

Mortality 5 % -146 153 -50 53

Mortality -5 % 153 -146 53 -50

Expenses 10 % 4.518 -4.518 36 -36

Expenses -10 % -4.467 4.467 -36 36

Gross loss rate 10 % 15.887 -15.887 1.549 -1.549

Gross loss rate -10 % -15.887 15.887 -1.549 1.549

Parallel shift in discount
rates in EUR

1 % -2.792 2.792 -789 789

Parallel shift in discount
rates in EUR

-1 % 3.449 -3.449 1.044 -1.044

31.12.2023,
EUR’000

Change in
assumptions

Insurance
contracts
liabilities

Insurance
contracts

assets

Reinsurance
contracts
liabilities

Reinsurance
contracts

assets

Mortality 5 % -131 131 -58 58

Mortality -5 % 137 -137 57 -57

Expenses 10 % 4.336 -4.336 40 -40

Expenses -10 % -4.323 4.323 -40 40

Gross loss rate 10 % 14.338 -14.338 2.569 -2.569

Gross loss rate -10 % -14.338 14.338 -2.569 2.569

Parallel shift in discount
rates in EUR

1 % -2.665 2.665 -854 854

Parallel shift in discount
rates in EUR

-1 % 3.274 -3.274 1.125 -1.125

36

IV. RISKS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s risk management is centralised at all Company’s levels and includes the development, implementation and
control of risk management activities related to the Company’s goals. Given the level of competence and responsibility, risk
management functions are distributed from the Company‘s Board to employees, defining them in the approved Company‘s
Board’s and the administration‘s work regulations, as well as in the job descriptions of employees.
The Company’s risk management strategy is based on capital adequacy assessment principles, the aggregation of the types of

[…]

Financial assets EUR’000 EUR PLN Total

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL)

136.914 1.368 138.282

Other Receivables 1.885 - 1.885

Cash and cash equivalents 6.976 12 6.988

Total 145.775 1.380 147.155

Financial liabilities

Liabilities (at amortized cost) 7.454 - 7.454

Total 7.454 - 7.454

Open foreign exchange position 138.321 1.380 139.701

iii) Price risk
Price risk refers to the risk of fluctuations in the value of financial instruments resulting from changes in market prices; the
changes might impact the factors of an individual financial instrument or of all financial instruments traded on the market. The
price risk occurs when the Company chooses a long-term or short-term position of a financial instrument.

A sensitivity analysis is presented below of the Company’s annual revenue to the changes in the prices of securities based on
positions as of 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023, a simplified scenario, expecting a 5% change in the price of all
securities:

Item, EUR’000 Financial assets,
31.12.2024

Investment result,
2024

Financial assets,
31.12.2023

Investment result
2023

Increase in price of securities
by 5%

156.051 7.431 145.196 6.914

Decrease in price of securities
by 5%

-156.051 -7.431 -145.196 -6.914

44

By countries:
Increase in price of securities by 5 %:

Country, EUR’000 Rating Type Level Investment result,
2024

Investment result,
2023

Estonia BBB Corporate Level 1 - 50

Estonia A Corporate Level 1 54 -

Finland AA+ Government Level 1 253 582

Latvia A+ Government Level 1  - 597

Latvia A- Government Level 1 908 -

Lithuania A+ Government Level 1 - 2.062

Lithuania A Government Level 1 3.148 -

Luxembourg BBB+ Corporate Level 2 - 1.223

Poland A Government Level 1 73 69

France AA Government Level 1 - 916

France AA- Government Level 1 772 -

Germany AAA Government Level 1 1.333 1.415

Netherlands AAA Government Level 1 890 -

Total   7.431 6.914

Decrease in price of securities by 5 %:

Country, EUR’000 Rating Type Level Investment result,
2024

Investment result,
2023

Estonia BBB Corporate Level 1 - -50

Estonia A Corporate Level 1 -54 -

Finland AA+ Government Level 1 -253 -582

Latvia A+ Government Level 1 - -597

Latvia A- Government Level 1 -908 -

Lithuania A+ Government Level 1 - -2.062

Lithuania A Government Level 1 -3.148 -

Luxembourg BBB+ Corporate Level 2 - -1.223

Poland A Government Level 1 -73 -69

France AA Government Level 1 - -916

France AA- Government Level 1 -772 -

Germany AAA Government Level 1 -1.333 -1.415

Netherlands AAA Government Level 1 -890 -

Total   -7.431 -6.914

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of losses or adverse changes in financial position resulting from changes in the standing of issuers of
securities, business partners or debtors as a default of counter party or increase in credit margin. The credit risk is managed by
imposing loan restrictions on one entity, a group of entities, a sector or a country, by diversification of assets and the portfolio
of financial instruments, by reinsurance of the financial insurance portfolio and other measures.

(i) Management of financial investments
To manage its credit risk, the Company mostly invests in markets and investments having high ratings.